USER’S REFERENCE MANUAL
GPIO-104
General Purpose Analog and Digital I/O
for PC/104 Bus
Model No. 100-7602
Doc. No. M7602 Rev:  2.01   8/12/21
649 School Street / Pembroke, MA  02359 USA / Tel:  (781) 293-3059

asterisk (*) postscript are inverted or active low.  Unless otherwise noted TRUE is considered logic '1'
(+5Vdc or +3.3Vdc) and FALSE is considered logic '0' (0Vdc).
Numbering Systems
Computerized equipment often requires its numeric data to be represented in different forms depending
on the audience and information being conveyed.  Decimal numbers are typically used for end-user data
entry and display while internally these values are converted and manipulated in native binary.
Hexadecimal numbers are often used by programmers as an intermediate level between binary and
decimal notations.
Base Name Format (MS ←−−→ LS)
2 Binary 0b10111001  or  1011 10012
10 Decimal 185
16 Hexadecimal 0xB9  or  B916  or  HB9
Multi-Byte Word Formats
Unless otherwise specified numbers or registers spanning multiple bytes are stored in “little endian”
format.  The first address (ADDR+0) will contain the Least Significant Byte (LSB) while the Most
Significant Byte (MSB) will reside at the highest address.
ADDR+0 ADDR ADDR+n
LSB LS ←−−→ MS MSB
Page 2
Introduction
The GPIO-104 is an 8-bit PC/104 compliant module designed to satisfy common analog
and digital input/output requirements in a broad range of embedded applications.  In
many instances, the GPIO-104 will be the only peripheral module required.  Standard
functions include eight 12-bit multi-range analog inputs, four 12-bit multi-range analog
outputs and 24 digital I/O channels.
Figure 1 – GPIO-104 Simplified Block Diagram
Page 3
Component Identification
To properly apply the GPIO-104 it is necessary to become familiar with its various
components.  The following figure and accompanying table briefly describe their
functions and locations. Subsequent sections of this manual explain their purpose and
configurations in greater detail.
Figure 2 – GPIO-104 Component Identification
1 PC/104 J1/P1 Connector
This connector is the 8-bit PC/104 bus.
2 Interrupt configuration jumpers (J9)
This jumper block enables and sets which interrupt request line will be used by the
GPIO-104 to interrupt the host.  The optional J2/P2 connector must be installed if
upper interrupt request lines (IRQ10, 11, 12, 14 or 15) will be used.
3 Base Address Jumpers (J8)
This jumper block determines the base address where the GPIO-104 will reside in the
host’s I/O map.
4 Analog Output Range Jumpers (J4, J5, J6, J7)
These jumper blocks configure the full-scale output range for each of the four analog
outputs.
5 I/O connector (J3)
This 50-pin IDC header is used to connect the GPIO-104 to external devices. Please
refer to Appendix-A for wiring information.
6 Optional PC/104 J2/P2 Connector
An optional 20-pin connector (J2/P2) can be installed to upgrade the GPIO-104 for 16
bit stack-through compatibility and to gain access to upper interrupt request lines.